
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DISABILITY RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
MISSISSIPPI; WILLIAM EARL WHITLEY; MAMIE CUNNINGHAM;
YVONNE GUNN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Mississippi; MICHAEL D. WATSON, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of
State of Mississippi,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
BRANT S. LEVINE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-4373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	
I. Section 208 entitles persons with disabilities to receive assistance from any person of their choice when returning their absentee ballot.	7
A. Section 208’s rights include assistance with absentee balloting.....	7
B. Section 208’s limited exceptions are exclusive.	10
II. Section 208 preempts Mississippi’s more restrictive law limiting who can collect absentee ballots from persons with disabilities.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	13
<i>Carey v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....	9, 16
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14
<i>Democracy N.C. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	9
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D.N.C. 2022).....	9
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:21-CV-361, 2022 WL 2678884 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2022).....	16
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	13
<i>Medical Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	13
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	12
<i>Parada v. Garland</i> , 48 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	11
<i>Ray v. Texas</i> , No. 2-06-CV-385, 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008).....	11

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. City of Palestine, 41 F.4th 696 (5th Cir. 2022),
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 579 (2023).....13

United States v. Alabama, 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015).....11

United States v. Naranjo, 259 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2001).....11

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....14

Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Smatresk,
 73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023).....12

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2.....12

STATUTES:

Voting Rights Act

 52 U.S.C. 10101(c).....1

 52 U.S.C. 10307(a).....1

 52 U.S.C. 10308(d).....1

 52 U.S.C. 10310(c)(1)2, 8

 52 U.S.C. 10508.....2, 7, 10

Miss. Code. Ann. § 23-15-713 (2023).....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-13-37 (2023).....15

Miss. S.B. 2358, § 1(1)4

Miss. S.B. 2358, § 1(2)4

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

PAGE

S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) 3, 13, 15-16

MISCELLANEOUS:

Elections Assistance Comm’n and Rutgers Univ., *Disability and Voting
Accessibility in the 2022 Elections* 5 (July 2023),
<https://perma.cc/C72V-XZLB>5

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Cases Raising Claims under Section 208 of the
Voting Rights Act*,
<https://perma.cc/A2ZY-X7H7> (updated July 20, 2022)1
